
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                   CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Memorandum 
 
 

To: Chair and Commissioners Date: October 11-12, 2006 
 
 
  File:  
   Book Item 4.4 
   Information Item 
From: JOHN F. BARNA, JR.             
 Executive Director 
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ADMINISTRTATION SECTION 5310 ELDERLY AND DISABLED PERSONS 
TRANSIT PROGRAM 

 
 
 
Recommendation:  Commission staff recommends that the Commission authorize the Department of 
Transportation (Department) to fund projects on the attached list in priority order to the level of actual 
funding made available in the Federal Budget.  The current estimate of available funding for the Program 
in Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2006-07 is $14 million, including the required 11.47% local match.  The 
Department has indicated that project savings of $2 million from previous cycles is also available to fund 
projects contained on the project list. 
 
The attached list is comprised of all projects that were on the September 2006 draft prioritized project 
list.  The priority list will both serve to clarify the relative sequence of funding for projects, as well as offer 
a ready source of additional projects if certain higher priority projects do not move ahead or if additional 
funds above the original estimated amount become available.   
 
FFY 2006-07 Program Cycle:  For the FFY 2006-07 Program, the Regional Transportation Planning 
Agencies (RTPA) submitted 124 eligible applications for approximately 442 projects.  This represents a 
request for $20.3 million in Program funds.  In accordance with the Commission’s adopted procedures, 
all applications were scored locally using the Program procedures adopted by the Commission in January 
1997 (Resolution G-97-01).  The State Review Committee subsequently reviewed and, in some cases, 
modified the regional score for those projects, again, using the Commission’s adopted procedures.  
Projects with a scoring difference between the regional and the State Review Committee scores were 
discussed with the RTPA. 
 
Commission staff and the State Review Committee conducted a staff level conference on September 13, 
2006 for all stakeholders to discuss the statewide-prioritized list and hear any appeals on technical issues 
that affected the scoring.  Four written appeals were presented to the State Review Committee during the 
staff level conference.  No verbal appeals were heard. 
 
After discussion of the appeals and review of the original application documents, two projects were 
moved from the 110% funding category to the 100% funding category; one project score was changed as 
the original application documentation supported the appeal and the other project score was changed due 
to a scoring calculation error. Two additional projects moved from below the 110% funding category to 
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within the 110% funding category based on scoring changes as the original application documentation 
supported the appeals. 
 
A statewide-priority list (attached) was subsequently assembled based on the rescoring.  It is important to 
note that the scoring changes made will not affect any projects that are expected to be funded this cycle.  
The addition of the two projects within the 100% funding category did not affect those projects that were 
on the September 2006 draft prioritized list.  All projects that were identified remain within the 100% 
funding category. Due to the addition of two projects in the 110% funding category as mentioned above, 
and the project savings from previous cycles, the funding line has been changed to 115%. 
 
Since the projects on the prioritized list will only be funded down to the amount of actual available funding, 
all of the projects that had been on the September 2006 draft prioritized project list will remain on the 
statewide-prioritized list, with the projects listed in priority order according to Commission policy. 
 
The Commission must hold a public hearing to discuss the prioritized list and overall Program policy.  
After the hearing, the Commission may consider staff’s recommendations and adopt the attached Program 
of Projects. 
 
Background 
 
The Program was established in 1975 and has been administered by the Department since its inception.  It 
provides annual grants of federal funds to purchase transit capital equipment to meet the specialized needs of 
elderly and/or disabled persons for whom mass transportation services are unavailable, insufficient, or 
inappropriate.  The Program serves a variety of client groups and programs ranging from small agencies with 
specific clientele (e.g., dialysis and AIDS patients) to paratransit providers serving entire communities.  Most 
of these agencies are non-profit organizations while some are public agencies where no non-profit 
organizations are readily available to provide the specialized service.  An 11.47% local match is required from 
all Program participants. 
 
In 1996, AB 772 passed directing the Commission to have oversight responsibilities for the Program.    AB 
772 placed three mandates on the Commission regarding the Program: (1) the Commission shall direct the 
Department on how to allocate funds for the Program, (2) the Commission shall establish an appeals process 
for the Program, and (3) the Commission shall hold at least one public hearing prior to approving its Program 
of Projects. 
 
In January of 1997, the Commission approved the procedures and criteria for the Program that utilize project 
scoring criteria and a State Review Committee consisting of representatives from the State Departments of 
Rehabilitation, Aging, Developmental Services and Transportation, with Commission staff acting in the role of 
facilitator/coordinator for the State Review Committee. 
 
In accordance with the Commission’s adopted procedures, the RTPA or its designated Regional Evaluation 
Committee score projects within their jurisdiction utilizing the Commission’s adopted project scoring criteria 
and forwards a scored list of their projects to the Department.  The RTPA must notify its applicants of their 
project scores and provide information about the local appeals process. The State Review Committee 
rescores the projects to verify the scores given at the regional level.  In those instances where there is a sizable 
difference between regional and State Review Committee project scores, the Department contacts the regions 
and the differences are thoroughly discussed. 
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A statewide prioritized list of projects is then created representing the estimated available funds. Typically, 
the Commission adopts the Program of Projects down to the 110% funding level to allow flexibility if 
projects within 100% of available funding are not completed. 
 
Attachments



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

ADOPTION OF FEDERAL FY 2006-07 
ELDERLY AND DISABLED PERSONS TRANSIT PROGRAM 

 
Resolution G-06-___ 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, Federal law (Title 49 U.S.C. Section 5310) provides for capital grants for the purpose of 

assisting private non-profit corporations and under certain circumstances, public agencies in providing 
transportation services to meet the needs of elderly persons and persons with disabilities for whom 
public mass transportation services are otherwise unavailable, insufficient, or inappropriate; and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, State law, AB 772 (Chapter 669, Statues of 1996), placed three mandates on the 

Commission regarding the Program as follows: 
 

1. The Commission shall direct the Department on how to allocate funds for the Program. 
2. The Commission shall establish an appeals process for the Program. 
3. The Commission shall hold at least one public hearing prior to approving its Program of Projects; 

and 
 
1.3 WHEREAS, the Commission worked with a 15-member advisory committee made up of individuals from 

the Regional Transportation Agencies, state and local social service agencies, the California 
Association for Coordinated Transportation, the Department and Commission staff, to develop a 
Program process that will provide for a statewide ranked list of projects to be adopted by the 
Commission and funded by the Department; and 

 
1.4 WHEREAS, the Commission adopted a process utilizing project scoring criteria and a State Review 

Committee consisting of representatives from the State Departments of Rehabilitation, Developmental 
Services, Aging and Transportation, with Commission staff acting in the role of facilitator/coordinator 
for the state committee; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, the Commission’s adopted Program process has been complied with and the public hearing 

has been held; and 
 
2.1 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission adopts the attached list of projects as 

recommended by Commission staff as the Federal FY 2006-07 Elderly and Disabled Persons Transit 
(Section 5310) Program; and 

 
2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in adopting the list, the Commission hereby directs the Department 

to allocate funds for projects on that list down to the level of actual available funding, pursuant to 
California Government Code Section 14055.2(b). 
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ELDERLY AND DISABLED TRANSIT PROGRAM 
FFY 2006-07 PRIORITIZED PROJECT LIST 

OCTOBER 2006 
 
 

AGENCY COUNTY 
U/
R EQUIPMENT TYPE MILEAGE AMOUNT CUMULATIVE 

STATE 
SCORE  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 195,747 $        56,000 
 $     

56,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 184,979 $        56,000 
 $        

112,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 184,709 $        56,000 
 $        

168,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 182,393 $        56,000 
 $        

224,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 180,678 $        56,000 
 $        

280,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 180,659 $        56,000 
 $        

336,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 180,643 $        56,000 
 $        

392,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 179,528 $        56,000 
 $        

448,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 178,752 $        56,000 
 $        

504,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 176,556 $        56,000 
 $        

560,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 176,434 $        56,000 
 $        

616,000  
100  

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Medium Bus R 175,517 $        56,000 
 $        

672,000  
100  

Goodwill Southern California Los Angeles U Medium Bus R 113,874 $        56,000 
 $        

728,000  
98  

Shasta Senior Nutrition 
Programs 

Shasta U Small Bus R 196,171 $        48,000 
 $        

776,000  
97  

Shasta Senior Nutrition 
Programs 

Shasta U Small Bus R 172,853 $        48,000 
 $        

824,000  
97  

Villa Esperanza Services  Los Angeles U Modified Van R 117,512 $        50,000 
 $        

874,000  
96  

New Advances for People 
with Disabilities  

Kern U Medium Bus R 262,015 $        56,000 
 $        

930,000  
94  

New Advances for People 
with Disabilities  

Kern U Medium Bus R 237,622 $        56,000 
 $        

986,000  
94  

New Advances for People 
with Disabilities  

Kern U Medium Bus R 214,878 $        56,000  $     1,042,000  94  

New Advances for People 
with Disabilities  

Kern U Medium Bus R 202,235 $        56,000  $     1,098,000  94  

New Advances for People 
with Disabilities  

Kern U Medium Bus R 201,064 $        56,000  $     1,154,000  94  

Watts Labor Community 
Action Committee (WLCAC) 

Los Angeles U Modified Van R 156,029 $        50,000  $     1,204,000  94  

People Services, Inc. Lake R Medium Bus R 261,031 $        56,000  $     1,260,000  93  

Veterans Home of California 
- Yountville 

Napa R Small Bus R 256,926 $        48,000  $     1,308,000  93  

Tarzana Treatment Centers Los Angeles U Modified Van R 240,006 $        50,000  $     1,358,000  93  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Large Bus R 198,150 $        60,000  $     1,418,000  93  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Large Bus R 181,024 $        60,000  $     1,478,000  93  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Large Bus R 158,484 $        60,000  $     1,538,000  93  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Large Bus R 158,467 $        60,000  $     1,598,000  93  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Large Bus R 155,022 $        60,000  $     1,658,000  93  
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AGENCY COUNTY 
U/
R EQUIPMENT TYPE MILEAGE AMOUNT CUMULATIVE 

STATE 
SCORE 

Asian Rehabilitation Service, 
Incorporated 

Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     1,714,000  93  

Asian Rehabilitation Service, 
Incorporated 

Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     1,770,000  93  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 198,180 $        41,175  $     1,811,175  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 198,019 $        41,175  $     1,852,350  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 191,546 $        41,175  $     1,893,525  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 188,177 $        41,175  $     1,934,700  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 188,169 $       41,175  $     1,975,875  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 187,570 $        41,175  $     2,017,050  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 184,899 $        41,175  $     2,058,225  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 183,825 $        41,175  $     2,099,400  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 183,479 $        41,175  $     2,140,575  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 183,294 $        41,175  $     2,181,750  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 181,986 $        41,175  $     2,222,925  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 181,633 $        41,175  $     2,264,100  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 181,300 $        41,175  $     2,305,275  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 178,269 $        41,175  $     2,346,450  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 176,171 $        41,175  $     2,387,625  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 175,500 $        41,175  $     2,428,800  92  

Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van R 157,471 $        41,175  $     2,469,975  92  

Bay Area Outreach & 
Recreation Program (BORP) 

Alameda U Medium Bus R 97,000 $        56,000  $     2,525,975  92  

Rehabilitation Services of 
Northern Ca (RSNC) 

Contra Costa U Small Bus SE  $        48,000  $     2,573,975  92  

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U 2 Base Stations     $         7,400  $     2,581,375  92  

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U 13 Mobile Radios    $        19,500  $     2,600,875  92  

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U Computer Equipment     $         1,992  $     2,602,867  92  

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U Software    $         1,610  $     2,604,477  92  

Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. 

Butte U DriveCam    $        17,000  $     2,621,477  92  

Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. 

Butte U Vehicle Scanner    $         3,500  $     2,624,977  92  

Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. 

Butte U Computer Equipment     $         5,000  $     2,629,977  92  

MediCab Mobile Ministries Merced U 
Modified Van & Mobile 

Radio 
R 246,730 $        51,500  $     2,681,477  91  

Marin Senior Coordinating 
Council, Inc. 

Marin U Medium Bus R 243,494 $        56,000  $     2,737,477  91  

Marin Senior Coordinating 
Council, Inc. 

Marin U Medium Bus R 242,260 $        56,000  $     2,793,477  91  

MediCab Mobile Ministries  Merced U 
Modified Van & Mobile 

Radio 
R 222,317 $        51,500  $     2,844,977  91  

MediCab Mobile Ministries Merced U 
Modified Van & Mobile 

Radio 
R 221,751 $        51,500  $     2,896,477  91  

MediCab Mobile Ministries Merced U 
Modified Van & Mobile 

Radio 
R 192,062 $        51,500  $     2,947,977  91  

Gold Country Telecare, Inc. Nevada R Scheduling Software R 191,196 $        25,000  $     2,972,977  91  

San Diego Center for the 
Blind 

San Diego U Medium Bus R 176,144 $        56,000  $     3,028,977  91  
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AGENCY COUNTY 
U/
R EQUIPMENT TYPE MILEAGE AMOUNT CUMULATIVE 

STATE 
SCORE 

 

Tarzana Treatment Centers Los Angeles U Modified Van R 153,046 $        50,000  $     3,078,977  91  

Veterans Home of California 
- Yountville 

Napa R Base Station    $         3,700  $     3,082,677  91  

United Cerebral Palsy of 
Greater Sacramento, Inc. 

Sacramento U Large Bus R 254,066 $        60,000  $     3,142,677  90  

United Cerebral Palsy 
Association of San Luis 
Obispo County (Ride-On) 

San Luis Obispo U Medium Bus R 235,650 $        56,000  $     3,198,677  90  

United Cerebral Palsy 
Association of San Luis 
Obispo County (Ride-On) 

San Luis Obispo U Medium Bus R 218,093 $        56,000  $     3,254,677  90  

United Cerebral Palsy 
Association of San Luis 
Obispo County (Ride-On) 

San Luis Obispo U Medium Bus R 210,278 $        56,000  $     3,310,677  90  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Large Bus R 161,112 $        60,000  $     3,370,677  90  

Angel View Crippled 
Children's Foundation, Inc. 

Riverside U Medium Bus R 153,684 $        56,000  $     3,426,677  90  

Villa Esperanza Services  Los Angeles U Modified Van R 77,962 $        50,000  $     3,476,677  90  

Inyo-Mono Association for 
the Handicapped, Inc. 

Inyo R Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     3,532,677  90  

Calaveras County 
Department of Public Works 

Calaveras  R 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 376,574 $        94,500  $     3,627,177  89  

UCP Los Angeles  Los Angeles u Modified Van R 348,849 $        50,000  $     3,677,177  89  

Calaveras County 
Department of Public Works 

Calaveras  R 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 340,088 $        94,500  $     3,771,677  89  

Calaveras County 
Department of Public Works 

Calaveras  R 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 327,694 $        94,500  $     3,866,177  89  

Gold Country Telecare, Inc. Nevada R Medium Bus R 191,196 $        56,000  $     3,922,177  89  

East Los Angeles 
Remarkable Citizens' 
Association, Inc. (dba EL 
ARCA) 

Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     3,978,177  89  

East Los Angeles 
Remarkable Citizens' 
Association, Inc. (dba EL 
ARCA) 

Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     4,034,177  89  

East Los Angeles 
Remarkable Citizens' 
Association, Inc. (dba EL 
ARCA) 

Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     4,090,177  89  

East Los Angeles 
Remarkable Citizens' 
Association, Inc. (dba EL 
ARCA) 

Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     4,146,177  89  

East Los Angeles 
Remarkable Citizens' 
Association, Inc. (dba EL 
ARCA) 

Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     4,202,177  89  

New Advances for People 
with Disabilities  

Kern U Lift    $        15,893  $     4,218,070  89  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Bus Lift    $        12,000  $     4,230,070  89  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Scheduling Software    $        13,000  $     4,243,070  89  

WATCH Resources, Inc. Tuolumne R Mobile Radio    $         1,500  $     4,244,570  89  

WATCH Resources, Inc. Tuolumne R Floor Jacks    $         3,500  $     4,248,070  89  

WATCH Resources, Inc. Tuolumne R 2 Computers    $         3,000  $     4,251,070  89  
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AGENCY COUNTY 
U/
R EQUIPMENT TYPE MILEAGE AMOUNT CUMULATIVE 

STATE 
SCORE 

 

PACE Solano Solano U Wheelchair Securement     $         9,600  $     4,260,670  88  

PACE Solano Solano U Modified Van R 368,438 $        50,000  $     4,310,670  88  

Coalition for Elders' 
Independence (DBA Center 
for Elders Independence) 

Alameda U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 325,989 $        57,500  $     4,368,170  88  

PACE Solano Solano U Small Bus R 245,965 $        48,000  $     4,416,170  88  

Tehama County Opportunity 
Center, Inc. (dba North 
Valley Srv.) 

Tehama U Large Bus R 235,914 $        60,000  $     4,476,170  88  

PACE Solano Solano U Small Bus R 204,694 $        48,000  $     4,524,170  88  

Sunline Transit Agency   Riverside R Medium Bus R 203,080 $        56,000  $     4,580,170  88  

PACE Solano Solano U Medium Bus R 199,030 $        56,000  $     4,636,170  88  

PACE Solano Solano U Small Bus R 194,906 $        48,000  $     4,684,170  88  

PACE Solano Solano U Medium Bus R 183,230 $        56,000  $     4,740,170  88  

Social Vocational Services, 
Inc. Torrance 

Los Angeles U Medium Bus R 157,000 $        56,000  $     4,796,170  88  

ARC- Imperial Valley  Imperial U 
Large Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 60,344 $        61,500  $     4,857,670  88  

Vista Guidance Centers San Bernardino U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $     4,907,670  88  

Vista Guidance Centers San Bernardino U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $     4,957,670  88  

Vista Guidance Centers San Bernardino U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $     5,007,670  88  

Vista Guidance Centers San Bernardino U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $     5,057,670  88  

Vista Guidance Centers San Bernardino U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     5,113,670  88  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Lift Equipment     $        22,000  $     5,135,670  88  

Sunline Transit Agency   Riverside R Mobile Radio    $         1,500  $     5,137,170  88  

Sunline Transit Agency   Riverside R Computer Equipment     $         4,500  $     5,141,670  88  

Bakersfield Association for 
Retarded Citizens, Inc. 

Kern U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 295,059 $       57,500  $     5,199,170  87  

Becoming Independent  Sonoma U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 280,248 $        57,500  $     5,256,670  87  

Bakersfield Association for 
Retarded Citizens, Inc. 

Kern U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 277,885 $        57,500  $     5,314,170  87  

Bakersfield Association for 
Retarded Citizens, Inc. 

Kern U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 235,199 $        57,500  $     5,371,670  87  

Marin Senior Coordinating 
Council, Inc. 

Marin U Medium Bus R 232,321 $        56,000  $     5,427,670  87  

Desert Area Resources and 
Training 

Kern U 
Small Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 225,251 $        49,500  $     5,477,170  87  

Desert Area Resources and 
Training 

Kern U Mini Van & Mobile Radio R 217,757 $        44,500  $     5,521,670  87  

Desert Area Resources and 
Training 

Kern U 
Large Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 183,485 $        61,500  $     5,583,170  87  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Large Bus R 171,012 $        60,000  $     5,643,170  87  

Fresno County Economic 
Opportunities Commission 

Fresno U Large Bus R 162,063 $        60,000  $     5,703,170  87  

Becoming Independent  Sonoma U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 137,698 $        57,500  $     5,760,670  87  

Bakersfield Association for 
Retarded Citizens, Inc. 

Kern U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 126,287 $        57,500  $     5,818,170  87  
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AGENCY COUNTY 
U/
R EQUIPMENT TYPE MILEAGE AMOUNT CUMULATIVE 

STATE 
SCORE 

 

St. Mary's Adult Day Health 
Care 

San Francisco U Medium Bus R 61,235 $        56,000  $     5,874,170  87  

St. Mary's Adult Day Health 
Care 

San Francisco U Medium Bus R 52,850 $        56,000  $     5,930,170  87  

Pomona Valley Transportation 
Authority  

Los Angeles U Larger Bus SE  $        93,000  $     6,023,170  87  

Pomona Valley Transportation 
Authority  

Los Angeles U Larger Bus SE  $        93,000  $     6,116,170  87  

Pomona Valley Transportation 
Authority  

Los Angeles U Larger Bus SE  $        93,000  $     6,209,170  87  

Desert Area Resources and 
Training 

Kern U Computer Equipment     $        12,000  $     6,221,170  87  

Desert Area Resources and 
Training 

Kern U Shop Equipment     $        13,000  $     6,234,170  87  

Omnitrans  San Bernardino U Large Bus R 245,640 $        60,000  $     6,294,170  86  

ARC- Imperial Valley  Imperial U 
Large Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 206,058 $        61,500  $     6,355,670  86  

Lanternman Dev. Center Los Angeles U Mini Van R 164,952 $        43,000  $     6,398,670  86  

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van R 161,717 $        50,000  $     6,448,670  86  

City of Rio Vista Solano R 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 161,000 $        57,500  $     6,506,170  86  

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van R 157,890 $        50,000  $     6,556,170  86  

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van R 156,372 $        50,000  $     6,606,170  86  

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van R 139,567 $        50,000  $     6,656,170  86  

City of Glendale Los Angeles U Mini Van R 139,338 $        43,000  $     6,699,170  86  

Lanternman Dev. Center Los Angeles U Modified Van R 138,320 $        50,000  $     6,749,170  86  

City of Glendale Los Angeles U Mini Van R 136,229 $        43,000  $     6,792,170  86  

City of Whittier Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     6,848,170  86  

Valley Village Los Angeles U Computer Equipment     $        25,000  $     6,873,170  86  

Braswell Rehabilitation 
Institute 

Los Angeles u Mini Van R 248,164 $        43,000  $     6,916,170  85  

Calaveras County 
Department of Public Works 

Calaveras  R 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 242,185 $        94,500  $     7,010,670  85  

Braswell Rehabilitation 
Institute 

Los Angeles u Mini Van R 233,198 $        43,000  $     7,053,670  85  

People Services, Inc. Lake R Medium Bus R 186,862 $        56,000  $     7,109,670  85  

City of Glendale Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     7,165,670  85  

City of Glendale Los Angeles U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $     7,221,670  85  

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $     7,271,670  85  

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $     7,321,670  85  

St. Madeleine Sophie's Center San Diego U Mini Van SE  $        43,000  $     7,364,670  85  

St. Madeleine Sophie's Center San Diego U Mini Van SE  $        43,000  $     7,407,670  85  

St. Madeleine Sophie's Center San Diego U Mini Van SE  $        43,000  $     7,450,670  85  

St. Madeleine Sophie's Center San Diego U 3 Mobile Radios    $         4,500  $     7,455,170  85  

United Cerebral Palsy 
Association of San Luis 
Obispo County (Ride-On) 

San Luis Obispo U Onboard Cameras    $        23,315  $     7,478,485  85  

Watts Labor Community  
Action Committee (WLCAC) 

Los Angeles U Computer Equipment     $       24,972  $     7,503,457  85  

Omnitrans  San Bernardino U Large Bus R 238,335 $        60,000  $     7,563,457  84  

United Cerebral Palsy of 
Greater Sacramento, Inc. 

Sacramento U Large Bus R 236,842 $        60,000  $     7,623,457  84  
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Omnitrans  San Bernardino U Large Bus R 236,200 $        93,000  $     7,716,457  84  

Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. 

Butte U Large Bus R 233,355 $        60,000  $     7,776,457  84  

Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. 

Butte U Large Bus R 230,719 $        60,000  $     7,836,457  84  

St. Jude Hospital, Inc. Orange U Mini Van R 230,125 $        43,000  $     7,879,457  84  

St. Jude Hospital, Inc. Orange U Mini Van R 197,235 $        43,000  $     7,922,457  84  

Social Vocational Services, 
Inc. Emeryville 

Alameda U Medium Bus R 183,514 $        56,000  $     7,978,457  84  

Supporting Alternative 
Solutions, Inc. 

San Diego R Modified Van R 165,237 $        50,000  $     8,028,457  84  

North of The River 
Recreation and Park District 

Kern U Small Bus R 165,136 $        48,000  $     8,076,457  84  

North of The River 
Recreation and Park District 

Kern U Small Bus R 163,448 $        48,000  $     8,124,457  84  

Social Vocational Services, 
Inc. Emeryville 

Alameda U Medium Bus R 157,823 $        56,000  $     8,180,457  84  

Supporting Alternative 
Solutions, Inc. 

San Diego R Modified Van R 155,219 $        50,000  $     8,230,457  84  

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van R 152,643 $        50,000  $     8,280,457  84  

PACE Solano Solano U Medium Bus R 145,502 $        56,000  $     8,336,457  84  

PACE Solano Solano U Large Bus R 144,354 $        60,000  $     8,396,457  84  

Edgewood Center for Children 
and Families  

San Francisco U Mini Van R 107,508 $        43,000  $     8,439,457  84  

Caminar Butte U Small Bus SE  $        48,000  $     8,487,457  84  

Foundation for the Retarded 
of the Desert 

Riverside U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $     8,537,457  84  

Foundation for the Retarded 
of the Desert 

Riverside U Large Bus SE  $        60,000  $     8,597,457  84  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        94,500  $     8,691,957  84  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        94,500  $     8,786,457  84  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        94,500  $     8,880,957  84  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        94,500  $     8,975,457  84  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        94,500  $     9,069,957  84  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        94,500  $     9,164,457  84  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U 
Larger Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        94,500  $     9,258,957  84  

Community Bridges  Santa Cruz U GPS Equipment     $        13,638  $     9,272,595  84  

Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. 

Butte U 3 Mobile Radios    $         4,500  $     9,277,095  84  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus R 239,460 $        60,000  $     9,337,095  83  

Marin Senior Coordinating 
Council, Inc. 

Marin U Medium Bus R 219,865 $        56,000  $     9,393,095  83  

Marin Senior Coordinating 
Council, Inc. 

Marin U Medium Bus R 219,186 $        56,000  $     9,449,095  83  
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Marin Senior Coordinating 
Council, Inc. 

Marin U Medium Bus R 219,015 $        56,000  $     9,505,095  83  

HOPE Services, Santa Cruz 
County  

Santa Cruz U Modified Van R 150,729 $        50,000  $     9,555,095  83  

MediCab Mobile Ministries Merced U 
Modified Van & Mobile 

Radio 
R 131,004 $        51,500  $     9,606,595  83  

HOPE Services, Santa Cruz 
County  

Santa Cruz U Modified Van R 125,068 $        50,000  $     9,656,595  83  

HOPE Services, Santa Cruz 
County  

Santa Cruz U Modified Van R 118,079 $        50,000  $     9,706,595  83  

Hope Services, Santa Clara 
County  

Santa Clara U Modified Van R 93,270 $        50,000  $     9,756,595  83  

Hope Services, Santa Clara 
County  

Santa Clara U Modified Van R 83,413 $        50,000  $     9,806,595  83  

Hope Services, Santa Clara 
County  

Santa Clara U Modified Van R 70,700 $        50,000  $     9,856,595  83  

Community Catalysts San Diego R Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $     9,906,595  83  

El Dorado County Transit 
Authority  

El Dorado R Larger Bus R 233,272 $        93,000  $     9,999,595  82  

Camarillo Health Care District Ventura U Modified Van R 232,803 $        50,000  $   10,049,595  82  

United Cerebral Palsy of 
Greater Sacramento, Inc. 

Sacramento U Large Bus R 232,643 $        60,000  $   10,109,595  82  

United Cerebral Palsy of 
Greater Sacramento, Inc. 

Sacramento U Large Bus R 232,247 $        60,000  $   10,169,595  82  

Omnitrans  San Bernardino U Large Bus R 231,117 $        60,000  $   10,229,595  82  

Omnitrans  San Bernardino U Large Bus R 230,488 $        60,000  $   10,289,595  82  

Camarillo Health Care District Ventura U Modified Van R 225,820 $        50,000  $   10,339,595  82  

Porterville Sheltered 
Workshop 

Tulare U Medium Bus R 225,614 $        56,000  $   10,395,595  82  

Porterville Sheltered 
Workshop 

Tulare U Medium Bus R 197,918 $        56,000  $   10,451,595  82  

Porterville Sheltered 
Workshop 

Tulare U Medium Bus R 188,490 $        56,000  $   10,507,595  82  

Social Vocational Services, 
Inc. Santa Fe Springs  

Los Angeles U Medium Bus R 155,000 $        56,000  $   10,563,595  82  

Assoc. for Ret. Citizens - 
Ventura County, Inc. 

Ventura U Mini Van R 137,092 $        43,000  $   10,606,595  82  

City of Glendale Los Angeles U Mini Van R 127,047 $        43,000  $   10,649,595  82  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus SE  $        60,000  $   10,709,595  82  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus SE  $        60,000  $   10,769,595  82  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus SE  $        60,000  $   10,829,595  82  

WestCare California Fresno U Mini Van R 289,912 $        43,000  $   10,872,595  81  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus R 230,265 $        60,000  $   10,932,595  81  

Barstow Employment 
Specialized Training 
Opportunities, Inc. (BEST)  

San Bernardino U Modified Van R 203,000 $        50,000  $   10,982,595  81  

Fred Finch Youth Center Alameda U Modified Van R 117,156 $        50,000  $   11,032,595  81  

Fred Finch Youth Center Alameda U Modified Van R 103,786 $        50,000  $   11,082,595  81  

Charles I. Cheneweth 
Foundation 

San Diego U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $   11,132,595  81  
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Charles I. Cheneweth 
Foundation 

San Diego U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $   11,182,595  81  

Charles I. Cheneweth 
Foundation 

San Diego U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $   11,232,595  81  

Charles I. Cheneweth 
Foundation 

San Diego U Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $   11,282,595  81  

Omnitrans  San Bernardino U Large Bus R 228,899 $        60,000  $   11,342,595  80  

Omnitrans  San Bernardino U Large Bus R 228,812 $        60,000  $   11,402,595  80  

El Dorado County Transit 
Authority  

El Dorado R Large Bus R 224,458 $        93,000  $   11,495,595  80  

ARC- Imperial Valley  Imperial U 
Modified Van & Mobile 

Radio 
R 224,107 $        51,500  $   11,547,095  80  

Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. 

Butte U Large Bus R 218,675 $        60,000  $   11,607,095  80  

ARC- Imperial Valley  Imperial U 
Large Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 207,410 $        61,500  $   11,668,595  80  

Tehama County Public Works Tehama R Small Bus R 191,441 $        48,000  $   11,716,595  80  

Aldersly Garden Retirement 
Community  

Marin U Modified Van R 185,653 $        50,000  $   11,766,595  80  

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van R 136,437 $        50,000  $   11,816,595  80  

Easter Seals Southern 
California 

Orange U Modified Van R 132,000 $        50,000  $   11,866,595  80  

Mobile Assistance Patrol 
(MAP) 

San Francisco U 
Modified Van & Mobile 

Radio 
R 26,231 $        51,500  $   11,918,095  80  

Las Trampas Inc. Contra Costa U Modified Van R 180,105 $        50,000  $   11,968,095  79  

Gold Country Telecare, Inc . Nevada R Medium Bus R 172,346 $        56,000  $   12,024,095  79  

Las Trampas Inc. Contra Costa U Modified Van R 155,978 $        50,000  $   12,074,095  79  

Las Trampas Inc. Contra Costa U Modified Van R 151,444 $        50,000  $   12,124,095  79  

Veterans Home of California 
- Yountville 

Napa R Small Bus R 117,137 $        48,000  $   12,172,095  79  

Veterans Home of California 
- Yountville 

Napa R Medium Bus R 114,001 $        56,000  $   12,228,095  79  

On Lok Senior Health 
Services  

San Francisco U Modified Van R 103,168 $        50,000  $   12,278,095  79  

Coalition for Elders' 
Independence (DBA Center 
for Elders Independence) 

Alameda U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        57,500  $   12,335,595  79  

Coalition for Elders' 
Independence (DBA Center 
for Elders Independence) 

Alameda U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        57,500  $   12,393,095  79  

Colusa County Transit 
Agency  

Colusa R Larger Bus SE  $        93,000  $   12,486,095  79  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U Mobile Data Equipment     $        12,432  $   12,498,527  79  

Paratransit, Inc.   Sacramento U Cameras     $        11,900  $   12,510,427  79  

Veterans Home of California 
- Yountville 

Napa R 4 Mobile Radios    $         6,000  $   12,516,427  79  

El Dorado County Transit 
Authority  

El Dorado R Larger Bus R 223,942 $        93,000  $   12,609,427  78  

Karuk Tribe of California Siskiyou R Mini Van R 179,400 $        43,000  $   12,652,427  78  

City of Glendale Los Angeles U Mini Van R 108,192 $        43,000  $   12,695,427  78  

Edgewood Center for Children 
and Families  

San Francisco U Mini Van R 106,102 $        43,000  $   12,738,427  78  
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Abrazar, Inc. Orange U Mini Van & Mobile Radio SE  $        44,500  $   12,782,927  78  

Abrazar, Inc. Orange U Mini Van & Mobile Radio SE  $        44,500  $   12,827,427  78  

Abrazar, Inc. Orange U 
Small Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        49,500  $   12,876,927  78  

Charles I. Cheneweth 
Foundation 

San Diego U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $   12,932,927  78  

Charles I. Cheneweth 
Foundation 

San Diego U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $   12,988,927  78  

Charles I. Cheneweth 
Foundation 

San Diego U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $   13,044,927  78  

Charles I. Cheneweth 
Foundation 

San Diego U Medium Bus SE  $        56,000  $   13,100,927  78  

Coalition for Elders' 
Independence (DBA Center 
for Elders Independence) 

Alameda U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        57,500  $   13,158,427  78  

Sharp HealthCare Foundation San Diego U Mini Van SE  $        43,000  $   13,201,427  78  

Sharp HealthCare Foundation San Diego U Mini Van SE  $        43,000  $   13,244,427  78  

Abrazar, Inc. Orange U Base Station    $         3,700  $   13,248,127  78  

Abrazar, Inc. Orange U 5 Mobile Radios    $         7,500  $   13,255,627  78  

Abrazar, Inc. Orange U Computer Equipment     $         2,040  $   13,257,667  78  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus R 169,534 $        60,000  $   13,317,667  77  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus R 166,432 $        60,000  $   13,377,667  77  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus R 149,737 $        60,000  $   13,437,667  77  

Las Trampas Inc. Contra Costa U Modified Van R 125,418 $        50,000  $   13,487,667  77  

Veterans Home of California 
- Yountville 

Napa R Medium Bus R 109,771 $        56,000  $   13,543,667  77  

On Lok Senior Health 
Services  

San Francisco U Modified Van R 97,020 $        50,000  $   13,593,667  77  

Desert Area Resources and 
Training 

Kern U Mini Van & Mobile Radio R 79,453 $        44,500  $   13,638,167  77  

Achievekids  Santa Clara U Mini Van R 64,732 $        43,000  $   13,681,167  77  

UCP Los Angeles  Los Angeles u Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $   13,731,167  77  

UCP Los Angeles  Los Angeles u Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $   13,781,167  77  

UCP Los Angeles  Los Angeles u Modified Van SE  $        50,000  $   13,831,167  77  

MediCab Mobile Ministries  Merced U 2 Base Stations     $         7,400  $   13,838,567  77  

MediCab Mobile Ministries Merced U Mobile Radio    $         1,500  $   13,840,067  77  

Golden Rain Foundation of 
Laguna Woods 

Orange U Largest Bus R 440,940 $      186,000  $   14,026,067  76  

El Dorado County Transit 
Authority  

El Dorado R Mini Van R 224,458 $        43,000  $   14,069,067  76 100% 

Coalition for Elders' 
Independence (DBA Center 
for Elders Independence) 

Alameda U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 223,783 $        57,500  $   14,126,567  76  

On Lok Senior Health 
Services  

San Francisco U Modified Van R 131,753 $        50,000  $   14,176,567  76  

El Dorado County Transit 
Authority  

El Dorado R Mini Van R 113,761 $        43,000  $   14,219,567  76  

El Dorado County Trans it 
Authority  

El Dorado R Mini Van R 112,214 $        43,000  $   14,262,567  76  
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Junior Blind of America Los Angeles U Mini Van R 100,807 $        43,000  $   14,305,567  76  

On Lok Senior Health 
Services  

San Francisco U Modified Van R 91,867 $        50,000  $   14,355,567  76  

Junior Blind of America Los Angeles U Mini Van R 80,778 $        43,000  $   14,398,567  76  

Junior Blind of America Los Angeles U Mini Van R 74,775 $        43,000  $   14,441,567  76  

Rancho Cucamonga & 
Fontana Family YMCA 

San Bernardino U 
Large Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        61,500  $   14,503,067  76  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus R 215,449 $        60,000  $   14,563,067  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 197,950 $        57,500  $   14,620,567  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 190,888 $        57,500  $   14,678,067  75  

San Diego Center for the 
Blind 

San Diego U Medium Bus R 189,740 $        56,000  $   14,734,067  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 187,447 $        57,500  $   14,791,567  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 184,929 $        57,500  $   14,849,067  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 177,386 $        57,500  $   14,906,567  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 176,820 $        57,500  $   14,964,067  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 171,520 $        57,500  $   15,021,567  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 169,939 $        57,500  $   15,079,067  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 167,883 $        57,500  $   15,136,567  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 157,744 $        57,500  $   15,194,067  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 145,854 $        57,500  $   15,251,567  75  

OPARC San Bernardino U Modified Van R 143,745 $        50,000  $   15,301,567  75  

San Joaquin Regional Transit 
District 

San Joaquin U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 133,000 $        57,500  $   15,359,067  75  

Ukiah Senior Center Mendocino U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
R 128,250 $        57,500  $   15,416,567  75  

Achievekids  Santa Clara U Mini Van R 93,883 $        43,000  $   15,459,567  75  

Desert Area Resources and 
Training 

Kern U Mini Van & Mobile Radio R 85,033 $        44,500  $   15,504,067  75  

Butte County Association of 
Governments - Magalia 

Butte U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        57,500  $   15,561,567  75  

Butte County Association of 
Governments - Magalia 

Butte U 
Medium Bus & Mobile 

Radio 
SE  $        57,500  $   15,619,067  75  

Colusa County Transit 
Agency  

Colusa R Larger Bus R 219,102 $        93,000  $   15,712,067  74  

Del Norte Association for 
Developmental Services  

Del Norte R Modified Van R 147,822 $        50,000  $   15,762,067  74  

Easter Seals Southern 
California 

Orange U Modified Van R 91,000 $        50,000  $   15,812,067  74  

City of Benicia Solano U Scheduling Software    $        25,000  $   15,837,067  74  

Barstow Employment 
Specialized Training 
Opportunities, Inc. (BEST)  

San Bernardino U Computer Equipment     $         1,900  $   15,838,967  74  
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City of Rio Vista Solano R Base Station    $         3,700  $   15,842,667  74  

City of Rio Vista Solano R Computer Equipment     $         3,000  $   15,845,667  74  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus R 197,733 $        60,000  $   15,905,667  73  

ARC of San Diego San Diego U Modified Van R 186,911 $        50,000  $   15,955,667  73  

Pride Industries One, Inc. 
(dba CTSA of Placer County) 

Placer U Large Bus R 184,670 $        60,000  $   16,015,667  73  

OPARC San Bernardino U Modified Van R 138,648 $        50,000  $   16,065,667  73 115% 
                   

 
 
 
 Legend 

 U/R:  U=Urban County, R=Rural County  
Type:  R =Replacement vehicle to be sold or placed in backup, SE=Service Expansion 
 


